

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

COMMONWEALTH OF	:	
PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF	:	
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,	:	
	:	
Petitioner,	:	No. 126 M.D. 2017
	:	
and	:	
	:	
PENNSYLVANIA GENERAL ENERGY	:	
COMPANY, L.L.C.,	:	
	:	
Intervenor,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
GRANT TOWNSHIP OF INDIANA	:	
COUNTY AND THE GRANT TOWNSHIP	:	
SUPERVISORS,	:	
	:	
Respondents.	:	

**PENNSYLVANIA GENERAL ENERGY COMPANY, L.L.C.’S
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF**

Robert D. Fox, Esquire
 Todd D. Kantorczyk, Esquire
 Diana A. Silva, Esquire
 Thomas M. Duncan, Esquire
 MANKO, GOLD, KATCHER & FOX, LLP
 401 City Ave, Suite 901
 Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004
 Phone: 484-430-5700
 rfox@mankogold.com
 tkantorczyk@mankogold.com
 dsilva@mankogold.com
 tduncan@mankogold.com

*Counsel for Pennsylvania General Energy
 Company, L.L.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 4

III. SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

IV. STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED 4

V. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 1. PGE Submits a Permit Application for the Yanity Well. 6

 2. Grant Township Formulates its Strategy for Prohibiting the Yanity Well..... 7

 3. EPA Issues the Yanity Well Permit and Grant Township Implements its Strategy by Passing the Community Bill of Rights Ordinance..... 8

 4. PGE Challenges the Community Bill of Rights Ordinance in Federal Court. 9

 5. EPA Denies Appeals and Issues the Final Permit Under the SDWA for the Yanity Well. 9

 6. The Federal Court Invalidates the Community Bill of Rights Ordinance Under the Second Class Township Code and Grant Township Adopts the Home Rule Charter..... 9

 7. The Department Issues a Permit for the Yanity Well and Institutes This Action..... 11

 8. The Federal Court Holds That Grant Township’s Community Bill of Rights Ordinance Violated PGE’s Constitutional Rights..... 11

 9. The Federal Court Holds That the Same Provisions in Highland Township’s Home Rule Charter Are Unconstitutional..... 12

 10. The District Court Sanctions CELDF and Awards PGE Attorney’s Fees Against Grant Township..... 13

 11. The Department Rescinds PGE’s Permit for the Yanity Well..... 14

 12. PGE Challenges the Home Rule Charter in Federal District Court and Grant Township Moves to Have That Challenge Be Resolved in Commonwealth Court..... 15

 13. Grant Township Decides to “Press Forward.” 16

VI. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 17

VII. ARGUMENT..... 21

 A. The Doctrine of Res Judicata/Collateral Estoppel Mandates Finding That the Home Rule Charter is Unconstitutional. 21

1.	The Federal District Court Previously Ruled That the Provisions Incorporated in the Home Rule Charter Violate the Equal Protection Clause. .	22
2.	The Federal District Court Previously Ruled That the Provisions Incorporated in the Home Rule Charter Violate the Petition Clause.....	23
3.	The Federal District Court Previously Ruled That the Provisions Incorporated in the Home Rule Charter Violate PGE’s Substantive Due Process Rights.	24
4.	PGE Has Demonstrated That the Doctrine of Res Judicata/Collateral Estoppel Applies Here.	24
B.	Even if a Finding that the Home Rule Charter is Unconstitutional Is Not Mandated by Res Judicata/Collateral Estoppel, Longstanding Precedent Demonstrates that the Home Rule Charter is Unconstitutional Under the Equal Protection Clause, Petition Clause, and Due Process Clause as a Matter of Law.	26
1.	The Home Rule Charter Violates the Equal Protection Clause.	26
2.	The Home Rule Charter Violates the Petition Clause.	31
3.	The Home Rule Charter Violates PGE’s Substantive Due Process Rights.	34
C.	The Home Rule Charter is Preempted by the Federal Safe Drinking Water Act.	39
D.	Grant Township Can Bring Its Claims Under Article I, Section 27 Before the Environmental Hearing Board.	43
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bell Atlantic Mobile Systems, Inc. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Twp. of O’Hara</i> , 676 A.2d 1255 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1996)	35
<i>Blue Circle Cement, Inc. v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Cnty. of Rogers</i> , 27 F.3d 1499 (10th Cir. 1994)	41
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	31
<i>Cali v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 177 A.2d 824 (Pa. 1962).....	26
<i>California Coastal Comm. v. Granite Rock Co.</i> , 480 U.S. 572 (1987).....	39
<i>Callaghan v. Haverford Twp.</i> , No. 1544 CD 2010, 2011 WL 10845813 (Pa. Cmwlth. July 25, 2011).....	22
<i>Center for Coalfield Justice v. DEP</i> , 2017 EHB 799, EHB Docket No. 2014-072-B (Adjudication issued Aug. 15, 2017)	43
<i>Center for Coalfield Justice v. DEP</i> , 2018 EHB 323, EHB Docket No. 2018-028-R (Opinion issued Apr. 24, 2018).....	43
<i>Cindrich v. Fisher</i> , No. 440 MD 2010, 2017 WL 4803880 (Pa. Cmwlth. Oct. 25, 2017).....	25
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Com’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	31
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	27
<i>City of Philadelphia, Board of License & Inspection Review v. 2600 Lewis, Inc.</i> , 661 A.2d 20 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995)	37
<i>Colorado Dep’t of Public Health and Env’t v. U.S.</i> , 693 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2012)	41
<i>Com. v. Burnsworth</i> , 669 A.2d 883 (Pa. 1995).....	36

<i>Com. v. Clark</i> , 14 Pa. Super. 435 (1900).....	27, 28, 35
<i>Com. v. Omar</i> , 981 A.2d 179, 185 (Pa. 2009).....	4
<i>Com. v. Stinnett</i> , 514 A.2d 154 (Pa. Super. 1986).....	27
<i>Dept. of Transp. v. Middaugh</i> , 244 A.3d 426 (Pa. 2021).....	36
<i>In re District Attorney</i> , 756 A.2d 711 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2000).....	26
<i>Council 13, Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. & Mun. Employees, AFL-CIO ex rel. Fillman v. Rendell</i> , 986 A.2d 63 (Pa. 2009).....	42
<i>Farley v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Lower Merion Twp.</i> , 636 A.2d 1232 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994).....	24
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	34
<i>Flagg v. Int’l Union, Sec., Police, Fire Prof. of Am., Local 506</i> , 146 A.3d 300 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016).....	4
<i>Friends of Lackawanna v. DEP</i> , 2017 EHB 1123, EHB Docket No. 2015-063-L (Adjudication issued Nov. 8, 2017).....	43
<i>Frost v. Corp. Com. of Oklahoma</i> , 278 U.S. 515 (1929).....	28
<i>G.C. Murphy Co. v. Com., Unemployment Comp. Benefits</i> , 471 A.2d 1295 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).....	31
<i>Germantown Cab Co. v. Phila. Parking Auth.</i> , 206 A.3d 1030 (Pa. 2019).....	36
<i>Gibraltar Rock, Inc. v. DEP</i> , 258 A.3d 572 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2021).....	37
<i>Gresock v. City of Pittsburgh Civil Service Com’n.</i> , 698 A.2d 163 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1997).....	35

<i>Gulf, C. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. Ellis</i> , 165 U.S. 150 (1897).....	35
<i>Hayes v. Erie Ins. Exchange</i> , 425 A.2d 419 (Pa. 1981).....	27
<i>Kalimootoo v. Middle Smithfield Twp.</i> , No. 125 CD 2019, 2019 WL 5884598 (Pa. Cmwlth. Nov. 12, 2019)	35
<i>Kurtz v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 31 A.2d (Pa. 1943).....	27, 32
<i>Kuwait & Gulf Link Transp. Co. v. Doe</i> , 92 A.3d 41 (Pa. Super. 2014).....	31
<i>Lehigh Valley Power Com. v. Pa. Public Utility Com’n.</i> , 563 A.2d 548 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1989)	25
<i>Logan v. DEP</i> , 2018 EHB 71, EHB Docket No. 2016-091-L (Adjudication issued Jan. 29, 2018).....	43
<i>Lower Southampton Twp. v. Dixon</i> , 756 A.2d 147 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2000)	31, 32
<i>MD Mall Assocs. v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 479 (3d Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Svcs. of City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	27
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	39
<i>Morris v. Com.</i> , 538 A.2d 1385 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1988).....	27
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	35
<i>Nixon v. Com.</i> , 839 A.2d 277 (Pa. 2003).....	36
<i>Pa. Gen. Energy Co. v. Grant Twp.</i> , 139 F. Supp. 3d 706 (W.D. Pa. 2015).....	9
<i>Pa. Gen. Energy Co. v. Grant Twp.</i> , No. 14-209, 2017 WL 1215444 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2017)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Pa. Gen. Energy Co. v. Grant Twp.</i> , No. 14-209, 2018 WL 306679 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 5, 2018)	2, 8, 13
<i>Pa. Gen. Energy Co. v. Grant Twp.</i> , No. 14-209, 2019 WL 1436937 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2019)	2, 14
<i>Peake v. Com.</i> , 132 A.3d 506 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015)	4
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	35
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202, 216 (1982).....	27
<i>S.D. Mining Assoc. v. Lawrence Cty.</i> , 155 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Santa Clara Cty. v. So. Pac. R. Co.</i> , 118 U.S. 394 (1886).....	34
<i>Schneider v. N.J.</i> 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	32
<i>Seneca Resources Corp. v. Highland Twp.</i> , No. 16-cv-289, 2017 WL 4354710 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ulsh v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Lower Paxton Twp.</i> , 22 A.3d 244 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2018)	21, 22
<i>United Mine Workers of America, Dist. 12 v. Illinois State Bar Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	31, 32
<i>William Goldman Theatres, Inc. v. Dana</i> , 173 A.2d 59 (Pa. 1961).....	32
<i>Wolff Chem. Co. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 66 A. 344 (Pa. 1907).....	27
<i>Wyoming et al. v. Zinke</i> , 871 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2017)	40
<i>Zampogna v. Law Enforcement Health Benefits, Inc.</i> , 81 A.3d 1043 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013)	31
Constitutions	
Pennsylvania Const. Art. I, § 27	<i>passim</i>

U.S. Const. *passim*

Statutes

42 Pa. C.S. § 761(a)4

52 Pa. C.S. § 2962(c)11

58 P.S. § 2301, *et seq.*5, 6, 11

35 P.S. § 6018.101, *et seq.*5, 11

42 U.S.C. § 300f, *et seq.*3, 5, 20, 43

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 144.140

40 C.F.R. § 144.330

40 C.F.R. § 144.3130

40 C.F.R. § 144.3230

Other Authorities

Pa. R.A.P. 1532(b)1, 4
